Section 12306.16 of the Welfare and Institutions Code is amended to read:

12306.16. (a) Commencing July 1, 2017, all counties shall have a County IHSS Maintenance of Effort (MOE).

(b)  (1)  (A)  The statewide total County IHSS MOE base for the 2017–18 fiscal year shall be established at one billion seven
hundred sixty-nine million four hundred forty-three thousand dollars ($1,769,443,000). This amount reflects the estimated county
share of IHSS program base costs calculated pursuant to Sections 10101.1 and 12306, as those sections read on June 1, 2017,
and reflected in the department’s 2017 May Revision local assistance subvention table for the 2017–18 fiscal year.

[...]

(commencing with Section 9700) of Division 8.5.

(c)  No appropriation associated with Chapter 717 of the Statutes of 2010 is intended to implement the provisions of Section
1276.65 of the Health and Safety Code.

(d) (1) There is hereby appropriated for the 2010–11 fiscal year, one million nine hundred thousand dollars ($1,900,000) from the
Skilled Nursing Facility Quality and Accountability Special Fund to the California Department of Aging for the Long-Term Care
Ombudsman Program activities pursuant to Chapter 11 (commencing with Section 9700) of Division 8.5. It is the intent of the
Legislature for the one million nine hundred thousand dollars ($1,900,000) from the fund to be in addition to the four million one
hundred sixty-eight thousand dollars ($4,168,000) proposed in the Governor’s May Revision for the 2010–11 Budget. It is further
the intent of the Legislature to increase this level of appropriation in subsequent years to provide support sufficient to carry out the
mandates and activities pursuant to Chapter 11 (commencing with Section 9700) of Division 8.5.

[...]

Department of Public Health determines that the skilled nursing facility fails to meet the nursing hours or direct care service
hours per patient per day requirements pursuant to Section 1276.5 or 1276.65, as applicable, of the Health and Safety Code,
as follows:

(i) Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) if the facility fails to meet the requirements for 5 percent or more of the audited
days up to 49 percent.

(ii)  Thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) if the facility fails to meet the requirements for over 49 percent or more of the
audited days.

(B) (i) If the skilled nursing facility does not dispute the determination or assessment, the penalties shall be paid in full by the

[...]

Subaccount allocation schedule from the Department of Finance.
SEC. 8.  (a)  Notwithstanding any other law, from the General Fund moneys appropriated to the State Department of Social
Services in Item 5180-101-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2017, the department shall allocate five million four hundred
thousand dollars ($5,400,000), in a single payment by the Controller, to the City of San Jose for purposes of assisting homeless
and low-income individuals displaced by the Coyote Creek flooding that occurred in February 2017.

(b) As a condition of receiving these funds, the City of San Jose shall provide quarterly reports to the department regarding the